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Scottish Championship Road Race
— 1st Round, 18th April, 1982
organised by Knockhill MCRC

Held under the General Competition Rules |
and standing orders of the Scottish Auto Cycle Union
SACU Permit No. 22 82

List of Officials

SACU Stewards: A. Bloy, J. Gow, A. Plenderleith

Clerk of Course: Eric Adam

Starter and Judge: Jim Jefferson

Chief Marshall: Colin Swan

Secretary of Meeting: Aileen Adam

Assistant Secretary: Tracy Adam

Timekeepers: B Chapman, J Brown, E. Potter, N. Ward, |. Thomson, S. Green
Scrutineers: D Duncan, D. Duncan, T. Gray, T. McCluskie

Prize Money

Class 1st 2nd 3rd 4th 5th 6th
125 f 30 26 20 15 10 5
200 30 25 20 15 10 5
250 50 25 20 15 10 5
- 350 560 25 20 15 10 5
1300 5 25 20 15 10 5
Sidecars 5025 RN 15 10 5
250 Production 30 25 20 15 10 5
500 Production 30 25 20 15 10 5
1300 Production 30, ¢ 256 20 15 10 5
Vintage 30 25 20 15 10 5
201-1300 70 30 20 15 10 5
Prod. Handicap 560 26 20 15 10 5
Sidecar Handicap 50 25 20 15 10 3
Single Cylinder 30 25 20 15 10 5

Track car kindly supplied for this and all Knockhill meetings
by Taggarts Ltd. Courtesy of George Angus.

Notice — Warning to the Public

Racing is dangerous and persons attending this meeting do so entirely at their own risk. It is a
condition of admission that all persons having any connection with the promotion and/or organisation
and/or conduct of the meeting, including the owners of land and the drivers and owners of vehicles
and/or machines are absolved from all liability arising out of accidents however caused resulting in
damage and/or personal injury to spectators, ticket-holders or officials.

33 Otago Street, GLASGOW

Tel: 0786 2653

/ ﬁ 7 | Tel:041334 1297
G e #e/ X' ﬁ@ ltb“ Eém Causewayhead, STIRLING




1981 Scottish Champions

Racing No. 1
Racing No. 2

Racing No. 3
Racing No. 4
Racing No. 5
Racing No. 7

Racing No. 9
Sidecars 1

1000 cc Douglas Taylor — Earlston
350 cc Stewart Cole — Haddington
(& 1300 Production)

250 cc Gordon Grigor — Motherwell

200 cc Pete Banks — Morpeth

1291CC Bill Robertson — Alnwick
Production 250

and 500 Graham Taylor — Edinburgh

Vintage George Spence — Cupar

George & Bill Middleton — Aberdeen
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Brian Morrison on his.Katané 1100 Qoing INto M.clnty.'re Bend

Knockhill Club Championship
Leader Board

Class

125

200

250

350

1300

Sidecar-2 stroke
Sidecar 4 stroke
250 Production
500 Production
1300 Production
Single Cylinder
S. Cylinder 4 Stroke

Rider Points
Dave Paton 10
Jim Gibson 10
Niall Mackenzie 6
Stewart Rae 6
Alistair Rae 2
Bill Davie 8
Adrian Smith 2
Martin Blyth 10
Niall Mackenzie 10
Brian Morrison 10

Dave Paton 10

Further details can be seen on the notice board at Race Control.

Points from handicap and invitation races do not count.
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39
43
45
47
49
52
565
57
59

62
63

65

69
70
71
73
74
76
77

List of Riders for meeting

Name

Douglas Taylor
Stewart Cole

Gordon Grigor
Pete Banks

Bl Robertson
Graham Taylor
George Spence
Graham Lyell
Dave Paton
Andrew Johnstone
Garfield Chalk
Mike Birkett
Alan Reid

Brian Morrison
David Cook

an Bogie

Paul Cuthbertson
ain Duffus
Crichton Campbell
Martin Blyth
Jimmy Shanks
David MclLaren
Garry Hislop
Roddy Allan
Robin Lamb
Gilbert Grossett
Derek Slcan
Dennis Irvine

lan McKenzie
Malcolm Drysdale
Bill Cadger
David Campbell
David Brown
Christopher Nairn
Charles Pirie
Charlie Wright
Fraser Thomson
Keith Gamble
Mario Zammit
Kenny Macleod
Peter Mitchell
Steve Flindall
Robin Beck
Patrick Prosser
Paul Curran

Niall Mackenzie
Gino Rondelli
Jimmy Fearn
Nick Costin

Peter Geany
John Wilson

Town

Earlston
Haddington

Motherwell
Morpeth
Alnwick
Edinburgh
Cupar
Penicuik
Bonnyrigg
Edinburgh
Glenrothes
Kirkcaldy
Beith
Kirkcaldy
Hawick
Kirkcaldy
Edinburgh
Tranent
Edinburgh
Chirnside
Kelso
Longniddry
Hawick
Cults
Dundee
Dundee
Beith
Aberdeen
Monifieth
Edinburgh
Linwood
Banchory
Kippen

Port of Menteith
Bridge of Allan

Leslie
Kinross

Penicuik
Leith

Edinburgh
Beith
Kilbirnie
Peebles
Glasgow
Addiewell
Denny
Perth
Montrose
Leuchars
Balerno
Livingston

at Knockhill on 18th April, 1982

Entrant/Sponsor

Alan Duffus Ltd., Leslie

Jim Fraser Caravans/Sony
Clydesdale

Bill Fleming Motors, Glasgow
North East M/Cs
Darling-Swinney M/Cs

Carrick Racing, Edinburgh

Robertsons of Cardenden

Alex Campbell M/Cs

Elgin Motor Cycle Centre

Central M/Cs, Beith




101
102
106
107
109
110
112
114
115
117
122
123
128
129
130
131
134
135
136
137
142
147
152

154
155
156
157
158
160
164
165
170
172
174
176
177
178
179
180
183
188
201
301
303
304
305

Peter Robertson
Alex Aiken
Bob Brown
Mark Henderson
Jim Haslam
Gavin McKenzie
John Bell
Joe Toner
Robert Taylor
John Elder
Edward Elder
Alistair Rae
Stewart Rae
Roddy Taylor
Dave Sinclair
Darryl Hincks
Ken Greig
John Pullar
Alistair Brockie
Jim Anderson
George Linder
Bernie Harrower
Scott Ferguson
Joey Mulholland
Sandy Berwick
Dave Reid
Ralph Boni
Rab Dickson
James Leyden
Roy Coull
Allan Gebbie
Vic Allan
Wattie Brown
Blyth Wright

Adam Easton
Davy Johnston
John Hamilton
Graham Grant
John Stoddart
Bob Grey

Stewart Burkhart

Les Rutherford
John Kiddie
Scott Myles
John Mackay
Paul Manton
Bill Logan
Doug Porter

A. Burgess

Bill Robertson
Dave Angus
Tom Simpson
John Alexander
Colin Dow
Alan McMullen
Kenneth Paxton
Mark Hamilton
lan Whyte

Denny
Aberdeen
Dundee
Dundee
Dundee
Edinburgh
Montrose
Falkirk
Edinburgh
Glasgow
Glasgow
Denny
Denny
Earlston
Stirling
Kilbirnie
Paisley
Grangemouth
Strathmiglo
Aberdeen
Forres
Crossford
Edinburgh
Livingston
Glenrothes
Dundee
Edinburgh
Auchtermuchty
Airdrie
Perth
Edinburgh
Forfar
Stirling
Grantown on
Spey
Edinburgh
Falkirk
Paisley
Aberdeen
Oban
Dunfermline
Edinburgh
Edinburgh
S.Queensferry
Leuchars
North Kessock
Pitlessie
Edinburgh
Kirkcaldy
Markinch
High Blantyre
Aberdeen
East Kilbride
East Wemyss
Haddington
Glasgow
Leith
Beith
Dundee

Robertsons M/Cs Glas
Shirlaws of Aberdeen gt

Victor Devine M/Cs

Alan Duffus M/Cs, Leslie
Motor Cycle Centre, Stirling

| m—

Motor Cycle Services, Paisley

—

Shirlaws of Aberdeen
W. & R. Murray, Alford

Dave Reid M/Cycles, Dundee
Alternative 3 Productions

Motor Cycle Centre, Stirling

—

Easy Two M/Cycles, Falkirk

Stoddart M/Cycles, Oban




308

lan MaclLean

Clydebank —
309 Alan Taylor Edinburgh —
311 Craig Parry Leuchars —-
312 Paul Klym Lochore Wed. Photography
315 Roy Anderson Boat of Garten -
318 Tom Mcgee Penicuik —
320 David MaclLeman Avoch S
325 Vincent Maggio Edinburgh =
326 Alan Mclntosh Dalkeith =
327 Ronald Fulton East Kilbride -
332 Robin Brydon Edinburgh —
337 Colin McKechnie Paisley Central M/C, Beith
338 Thomas McRobbie Wallyford —
500 Jim Gibson Nelson =
501 Stephen Johnson North Shields —
504 Karl Wilson Ballyclare =
511 Ernie Johnson Bedlington -
513 Julian Tailford Heddon on the
Wall —
514 Ray Goodall Scarborough —
915 Graham King Ryton —
516 Geoff Fowler Mellor -
520 David Montgomery Great Eccleston —
521 Dudley Bell Morpeth —
525 Nigel Robinson Culleybackey —
526 Shaun Stewart Culleybackey -
529 Mark Pearce Carlisle -
530 Colin Wilson Ballyclare —
031 Gerard Brennan Hollywood —
532 Garry Watson Consett —
533 Glenn Atterton Stockton on
Tees —
534 Dave Shearer manchester —
536 Mick Harding Crewe Stapley SD, Nantwick
537 Martin Kammeier Hexham —
538 Rodney Paton Ballyclare =
539 Nigel Atterton Stockton on
Tees —
590 Neil Robinson Culleybackey John Smyth, Ballymena

(90 Club)

THE REVENUE FROM THE ADVERTISERS IN
THIS PROGRAMME GOES A LONG WAY TO

KEEP RACING AT KNOCKHILL.
PLEASE SUPPORT THEM WHENEVER POSSIBLE.




ALAN

SCOTTISH CHAMPION 1973-74-75-77-78

YAMAHA Dealer
Award Winner

fits YAMAHA it
ALAN DUFFUS

-l ©  YAMAHA SPARES
SENPW%:  DISTRIBUTORS
OVER 400 MACHINES TO CHOOSE FROM.

MOPEDS -GOMMUTERS - SUPERBIKES

PLUS
THE BIGGEST SELECTION OF USED BIKES IN SCOTLAND

BIKES OF THE MONTH.
DUCATI PANTAH YAMAHA XS 250 SE

000 V Reg £1675 V Reg £985

Also Scottish main agents for )
LAERDA (Vo IJUERAITI
GOODﬁ EAR Tyres SW Suspension

REMEMBER : WE ARE THE MOTORBIKE PEOPLE
VISIT OUR NEW SHOWROOMS 1t costs you nothing but can save you alot

106 HIGH STREET, LESLIE GLENROTHES
Phone (Sales) 0592-743010 (Spares) 0592-743688




List of Riders — Sidecars

Name

Town Entrant/Sponsor
1 George Middleton/Bill Middleton Aberdeen Shirlaws of Aberdeen
4 lan Pugh/John Travers Linwood —

10 Adrian Smith/Kenny Harris Glasgow =
14 Ewan Glasgow/Andrew Graham Kennoway —
15 Bill Davie/Rab Hopkins Strathmiglo =
16 Willie Stewart/Bob Fairgrieve West Linton —
19 Dennis Brown/D. MacFarlane Boat of Garten —
20 Dod Ritchie/David Grundison Rosewell —
22 Bob Watt/Alan McVicar Paisley —
23 Alex Cockburn/An Other Roslin —
24 Murray Croy/Jim Banks Doune =
25 lain Hardy/Arthur Blackie Dunfermline —

Tom Clelland/John Anderson Lenzie —

Gus MacDonald/Joe Guthrie Kippen —
50 Steve Hastwell/Peter Hastwell Darlington —
52 John Rutherford/Barrie Wallace Morpeth —
53 Mick Miller/David Young Boldon Colliery Barkers M/Cs
54 Geoff Young/Scott Renwick Morpeth -
63 Mike Creed/Donald Kay Edinburgh —
125 Alan Eccles/lain Bell Edinburgh Carrick Racing, Edinburgh
145 John Gordon/Gordon Brown Musselburgh Eclipse Motor Cycles,
191 Mike Gauld/John Ewan Aboyne —

D& A FACTORS

(DUNDEE) LTD.

109-117 COWGATE
DUNDEE 28202/4

Also at -

CANMORE ST. BALTIC ST.
FORFAR MONTROSE
9264914/5 0674-6260

OPEN 7 DAYS A WEEK
8-8 WEEKDAYS

{EADING SUPPLIERS OF MOTOR
AND COMMERCIAL

COMPONENTS



4
25

45
47

59
65

106
122
170
180
o11

Race No.

Rider

Pete Banks

Bill Robertson
Dave Paton
Garry Hislop
Robin Lamb
Derek Sloan

lan McKenzie
Charlie Wright
Fraser Thomson
Steve Flindall
Jim Haslam
John Elder
Roddy Taylor
Bernie Harrower
John Kiddie

Bill Robertson
Ernie Johnson
Glenn Atterton
Neil Robinson

Machine
K.B. Honda
J.D.M. 124
Honda 125
Honda 125
Honda 125
Kawasaki 125
Honda 124
Honda 125
Honda 125
Honda 124
Honda 124
Honda 124
Yamaha 125
Honda 125
Honda 125
Kawasaki 125
Yamaha 123
Yamaha 125
Yamaha 125

1 — Up to 125cc

Position

Position
13

9
10
12
19

18"

7
16
14
17
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8 Laps

N

1st

NI

ond _ | 2é
3rd 7

o

4th

oth

bth

/th

8th

10th

Race Time

Av. Speed

Fastest Lap




Race No. 2 — Up to 250 Production Class

112
172
305
312
318
514
539

Rider

Graham Taylor
Dave Paton
Garfield Chalk
Martin Blyth
Jimmy Shanks
Roddy Allan
Christopher Nairn
Mario Zammit
Kenny MaclLeod
Peter Mitchell
Patrick Prosser
John Bell

Joe Toner

John Pullar
Scott Myles
Mark Hamilton
Paul Klym

Tom Magee
Ray Goodall
Nigel Attertson

8 Laps

Machine

Suzuki X7 247
Yamaha 250
Yamaha 247
Yamaha 250 LC
Yamaha 247
Yamaha 250 LC
Yamaha 250
Yamaha 250
Yamaha 247 LC
Yamaha 250 LC
Yamaha 250 LC
Yamaha 250 LC
Yamaha 247
Yamaha 250
Yamaha 250 LC
Suzuki 250
Suzuki 247
Yamaha 250 LC
Yamaha 250 LC
Yamaha 250

Grid
Position
2
15
13
9

1
20
14
-
16
5
4
11
17
18
19
8
10
12
3
6

Race 3 — Over 125 to 200cc

No.
40
47
52
58
66
77
78
94
95

107

129

137

164

165

177

180

189

312
337
500
531
538

Rider
David McLaren
Derek Sloan

Malcolm Drysdale

Charlie Wright
Robin Beck
John Wilson
Peter Robertson
John Elder

Ted Elder

Dave Sinclair
Sandy Berwick
Allan Gebbie
Stewart Burkhart
Les Rutherford
Bill Logan

Bill Robertson
Tom Simpson
Paul Klym

Colin McKechnie
Jim Gibson
Gerard Brennan
Rodney Patton
Kenny Donaldson

Machine
Yamaha 127
Yamaha 175
Yamaha 175
Yamaha 127
Suzuki 200
Yamaha 200
Yamaha 195
Rotax 175
Yamaha 175
Spondoon 200
Yamaha 200
Yamaha 198
Kenimoto 200
Yamaha 200
Yamaha 200
Yamaha 195
Kawasaki 200
Suzuki 198
Yamaha 195
Yamaha 173
Yamaha 200
Yamaha 200
Hondax 175

Grid
Position
6

3

23

21

11

16

12

1

14
8
7

10
4
5

13

20
9

22

18
2

17

15

19

1st

2nd

3rd

4th

oth

6th

7th

8th

9th

10th

Race Time

Av. Speed

Fastest Lap

8 Laps

1st

2nd

3rd

4th

5th

6th

7th

8th

9th

10th

Race Time

Av. Speed

Fastest Lap




betier bikes itd

WHERE THE ACTION IS'

Z]LJCHTII MOTOLC 027!

QUALITY USED MACHINES
QUALITY PARTS AND SERVICE

NICOLSON SQUARE
EEEEEEE GH EHS8 9B)
031:667 7632

YOU’LL DO EVEN BETTER ON A
BIKE FROM BETTER BIKES




Race 4 — Over 250 — 500 c.c. Production

110
114
122
128
157

174
176
203
304
306
320
326
327
332

513
529
537

Rider

Graham Taylor
Graham Lyell
Alan Reid

lain Duffus

Crichton Campbell

Martin Blyth
David MclLaren
David Campbell
Keith Gamble
Patrick Prosser
Niall Mackenzie
Jimmy Fearn
Nick Costin
Peter Geany
Gavin McKenzie
John Bell

Joe Toner

Ken Greig
Alistair Brockie
Bernie Harrower
Joey Mulholland
Graham Grant
Bob Grey

John Mackay
Paul Manton
Alan McMullen
Kenny Paxton
lan Whyte

David MaclLeman

Alan Mclintosh
Ronald Fulton
Robin Brydon
Tom McRobbie
Julian Tailford
Mark Pearce

Martin Kammeier
Kenny Donaldson

8 Laps

Grid
Machine Position
Yamaha 347 LC 35
Yamaha 350 24
Yamaha 400 23
Yamaha 347 1
Yamaha 400 28
Yamaha 350 LC 31
Yamaha 350 LC 12
Yamaha 350 LC 13
Yamaha 400 27
Yamaha 350LC 4
Yamaha 346 36
Yamaha 347 18
Yamaha 400 5
Yamaha 350 20
Yamaha 400 11
Yamaha 350 LC 7
Yamaha 347 29
Yamaha 350 LC 6
Yamaha 400 26
Yamaha 350 LC 9
Yamaha 350 LC 22
Yamaha 347 10
Yamaha 350 3
Yamaha 350 30
Yamaha 350 17
Yamaha 400 14
Yamaha 350 2
Yamaha 347 LC 34
Yamaha 350 LC 15
Yamaha 346 33
Suzuki 500 32
Yamaha 350 LC 25
Yamaha 350 LC 21
Yamaha 350 19
Yamaha 350 16
Yamaha 399 8
Yamaha 350 37

st

2nd

3rd

4th

oth

oth

/th

8th

9th

10th

Race Time

Av. Speed

Fastest Lap

33 Otago Street, GLASGOW
Ll | Kawasaki 1./ 0471334 1297

<«e\i Causewayhead, STIRLING
L\ Tel 0786 2653 |
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Race b — Sidecars

Grid
No. Rider Machine Position 1st
1 George Middleton/Bill Middleton Yamaha 700 5 2nd :
4 lan Pugh/John Travers Suzuki 750 2 3rd T
10 Adrian Smith/Kenny Harris Kawasaki 985 3 4th 2
14 Ewan Glasgow/Andrew Graham Suzuki 750 4 b5th AR
15 Bill Davie/Rab Hopkins Yamaha 750 6 6th &
16 Willie Stewart/Bob Fairgrieve Suzuki 750 3 7th -
19 Dennis Brown/Duncan McFarlaneTriumph 650 4 8th e
20 Dod Ritchie/David Grundison Honda 750 1 9th Sl
22 Robert Watt/Alan McVicar Suzuki 750 3 10th
23 Alex Cockburn/A.N. Other Imp 998 1  Race Time
24 Murray Croy/Jim Banks Suzuki 738 7 0
25 lain Hardy/Arthur Blackie Imp 998 5 Av. Speed
o0 Steve Hastwell/Peter Hastwell  Suzuki 1075 2 N
52 John Rutherford/Barrie Wallace Kawasaki 998 1 Fastest Lap
63 Mick Miller/David Young Yamaha 750 2
54 Geoff Young/Scott Renwick Yamaha 750 4
63 Mike Creed/Donald Kay Imp 998 7
125 Alan Eccles/lain Bell Suzuki 850 6
145 John Gordon/Gordon Brown Honda 996 5
191 Mike Gauld/John Ewan Kawasaki 998 6
Gus Macdonald/Joe Guthrie Suzuki 998 7
Tom Clelland/John Anderson Yamaha 750 8

Race No. 6 — 201 — 250cc 8 Laps

Grid
No. Rider machine Position |st
2 Stewart Cole Yamaha 247 8 2nd
3 Gordon Grigor Yamaha 250 20 3rd
7 Graham Taylor Armstrong 247 12 4th
32 David Cook Spondon 247 21 5th
43 Garry Hislop Yamaha 247 16 6th
57 Charles Pirie Morbidelli 249 14 7th
70 Niall Mackenzie Yamaha 249 7 8th
82 Bob Brown Yamaha 250 5 9th
101 Alastair Rae Yamaha 249 19 10th
135 James Leyden Yamaha 250 15 Race Time
142 Vic Allan Yamaha 250 6
156 John Hamilton Yamaha 247 4 Av. Speed
158 John Stoddart Armstrong 249 18
504 Karl Wilson Yamaha 247 17 Fastest Lap
516 Geoff Fowler Yamaha 250 11
521 Dudley Bell Armstrong 248 10
526 Shaun Stewart Yamaha 247 3
536 Mick Harding Yamaha 249 13
538 Rodney Patton Yamaha 250 2
590 Neil Robinson Yamaha 250 1
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ALEX CAMPBELL
MOTORCYCLES

CRONANEHALCK)

Yamaha Solus Dealer

ROAD AND TRAIL BIKES IN STOCK

After Sales Service Second to None
Excellent Stock of Spares

APPOINTED DEALER FOR
S & W Products and K & N Filters
Helmets by BELL, CENTURIAN and KANGOL
Clothing by BELLSTAFF KETT, MANX and TT

Tures by AVON. DUNLOP and MICHELIN
VAMAHA OWNERS CLUB DISCOUNT DEALER

2 Kings Road, Portobello,
Edinburgh

Tel: 031-669 8780

-

YAMARA | [ | | | [
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Race 7 — 501 — 1300cc
Production Class 8 Laps

' Grid
No. Rider Machine Position 1st
3 qudon Gri_gc:r Yamaha 1101 1 2nd
31 Brian Morrison Suzuki Katana 1100 5 3rd
33 lan Bogie Suzuki 1074 8 4th
34 Paul Cuthbertson Suzuki 1100 12 5th
69 Paul Curran Suzuki 1100 13 6th
79 Alex Aiken Moto Guzzi 850 6 7th
109 Darryl Hincks Ducati 900 SS 10 8th
115 Jim Anderson Suzuki 1000 2 9th
147 Wattie Brown Suzuki 1100 3 10th
178 Doug Porter GPZ 1100 4 Race Time
301 Colin Dow Suzuki 1100 14
308 lan MaclLean Suzuki 1000 9 Av. Speed
311 Craig Parry Honda 900 7
315 Roy Anderson Honda 1100 11 Fastest Lap

Race No. 8 — 251 — 350cc 8 Laps

Grid
No. Rider Machine Position st
1 Douglas Taylor Yamaha 347 6 2nd
2 Stewart Cole Yamaha 347 17 3rd

36 Chrichton Campbel! Yamaha 350 5 4th

46 Gilbert Grosset Yamaha 350 10 5th

48 Dennie Irvine Yamaha 347 20 6th

55 David Brown Yamaha 350 13 7th

i} Gino Rondelli Yamaha 350 3 8th

83 Mark Henderson Yamaha 350 4 9th
101 Alastair Rae Yamaha 347 21 10th
102 Stewart Rae Yamaha 347 e Race Time
110 Kenny Greig Yamaha 347 26
117 George Linder Yamaha 34/ 15 Av. Speed
123 Scott Ferguson Yamaha 347 2
136 Roy Coull Yamaha 350 23 Fastest Lap
158 John Stoddart Yamaha 350 8
164 Stewart Burkhart Yamaha 350 25
501 Stephen Johnson Yamaha 350 14
504 Karl Wilson Yamaha 347 24
515 Graham King Yamaha 350 19
525 Nigel Robinson Yamaha 350 11
530 Colin Wilson Yamaha 347 22
6531 Gerard Brennan Yamaha 350 1
532 Gary Watson Yamaha 350 7
534 Dave Shearer Yamaha 347 18
536 Mick Harding Yamaha 347 12
590 Neil Robinson Yamaha 350 16



Race 9 — Single Cylinder Class 6 Laps

Grid

NO. Rider Machine Position 1st

43 Garry Hislop Honda 125 2 2nd

53 Bill Cadger B.S.A. 350 11 3rd

58 Charlie Wright Honda 125 13 4th

59 Fraser Thomson Honda 125 12 5th

79 Alex Aiken Yamaha 500 XT g 6th

84 James Haslam Honda 125 14 7th

94 John Elder Honda 125 3 8th

95 Ted Elder Yamaha 175 5 9th

106 Roddy Taylor Clansman q 10th

152 Blyth Wright Norton 350 6 Race Time
183 Dave Angus Unspecified 10

325 Vince Maggio Honda 500 4 Av. Speed
500 Jim Gibson Yamaha 173 7

533 Glenn Atterton Yamaha 125 1 Fastest Lap

: L A e ._,-«.-.-L...:" =
: : R 0

Irish visitor Neil Robinson racing today
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Race 10 — 351 — 1300cc class 8 Laps

Grid

No. Rider Machine Position 1st

1 Douglas Taylor Yamaha 747 1 2nd
101 Alistair Rae Yamaha 352 9 3rd
102 Stewart Rae Yamaha 352 10 4th
107 Dave Sinclair Trident 750 3 5th
117 George Linder Yamaha 750 7 6th
130 Dave Reid Yamaha 750 8 7th
131 Ralph Boni Yosh 466 6 8th
134 Rab Dickson Seeley Weslake 11 9th
154 Adam Easton Seeley Weslake 2 10th
325 Vince Maggio Hagon Honda 4 Race Time
501 Stephen Johnson Yamaha 500 12
520 David Montgomery Suzuki 500 5 Av. Speed

Fastest Lap

Race 11 — Vintage 8 Laps

Grid
No. Rider Machine Position st
9 George Spence 1938 Velocette MSS 500 12 2nd
27 Andrew Johnstone Norton 490 11 3rd
29 Mike Birkett B29 B.S.A. 350 5 4th
92 Robert Taylor 1938 B.S.A. M22 500 4 5th
114 Alastair Brockie KTT Velocette 350 3 6th
134 Rab Dickson B.S.A. M23 500 2 7th
152 Blyth Wright 1937 Norton M50 350 10 8th
155 Davy Johnston Velocette M.A.C. 350 6 9th
177 Bill Logan B.S.A. 500 9 10th
179 A. Burgess Velocette 350 1 Race Time
201 John Alexander Ariel 500 8
309 Alan Taylor 1939 B.S.A. M23 500 7 Av. Speed

Fastest Lap

» ) -
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Top Sidecar men George & Bill Middleton in tremendous form at the last meeting



SATSU)

MOTORCYCLES

1 VICTORIA ROAD
FALKIRK

Telephone:
(0324) 31 266

W

SALES — SPARES — ACCESSORIES — SERVICE
ROAD / MOTO-CROSS / TRIALS MACHINES

HOURS OF BUSINESS

MONDAY TO SATURDAY 9Gam till 5.3Cpm
THURSDAY SGam tll 8pm




Race 12 — Sidecar Handicap 6 Laps

Grid
No. Rider Machine Position 1st
] George Middleton/Bill Middleton Yamaha 700 8 2nd
4 lan Pugh/John Travers Suzuki 750 2 NEar() e
10 Adrian Smith/Kenny Harris Kawasaki 985 1 ath_—
14 Ewan Glasgow/Andrew Graham Suzuki 750 ZIEOTE
15 Bill Davie/Rab Hopkins Yamaha 750 /7  bth
16 Willie Stewart/Bob Fairgrieve  Suzuki 750 4 7th =
19 Dennis Brown/D. MacFarlane Triumph 650 1 8th -
20 Dod Ritchie/Dave Grundison Honda 750 1 9th o
22 Robert Watt/Alan McVicar Suzuki 750 3 10th
23 Alex Cockburn/A.N. Other Imp 998 5 Race Time
24 Murray Cory/Jim Banks Suzuki 738 3 _ -
25 lain Hardy/Arthur Blackie Imp 998 5 Av. Speed
50 Steve Hastwell/Peter Hastwell  Suzuki 1075 6
52 John Rutherford/Barrie Wallace Kawasaki 998 6 Fastest Lap
53 Mick Miller/David Young Yamaha 750 /
54 Geoff Young/Scott Renwick Yamaha 750 7
63 Mike Creed/Donald Kay Imp 998 3
125 Alan Eccles/lan Bell Suzuki 850 4
145 John Gordon/Gordon Brown Honda 996 o
191 Mike Gauld/John Ewan Kawasaki 998 e
Gus Macdonald/Joe Guthrie Suzuki 998 2
Tom Clelland/John Anderson Yamaha 750 6

TWO WHEELS...

* New Hondas and MZ’s available from stock

* Huge range of parts & accessories
* PLUS 20% Discount on all tyres

Drop in to our new clothing
department to see our vast range

of jackets, helmets, waterproofs,
boots and more, all at:

160 Dalkeith Road,
Edinburgh
Telephone 031-667 7305

...Where service is streets ahead




We take great pride in being able to supply more than just
the machine you want.

It really matters to us that you know about our prompt
attention to your warranty claims, our answers to your routine
maintenance queries, our handling your service quickly and
efficiently.

We're Scotland’s FIRST Honda 5-Star dealer with factory-
trained mechanics, a great spares department, a superb model
range new and used, plus a great selection of accessories.

We are now SOLE West of Scotland Distributor for the
fabulous HONDA CR Competition RANGE of bikes, so Honda
must think were nice — but come in and find out for yourself.

Main Showroom:
223 & 231 GREAT WESTERN ROAD,

GLASGOW. Tel: 041-332 6264.

Workshop Tel: 041-332 4038.
Spares: 041-331 2844.

r‘ - sy



No.

o7
70
142

516
521
526

FEES N

515

131
134
501
520

Rider

Gordon Grigor
David Cook
Garry Hislop
Charles Pirie
Niall Mackenzie
Vic Allan

Karl Wilson
Geoff Fowler
Dudley Bell
Shaun Stewart
Rodney Patton

Stewart Cole
Chrichton Campbell
Gilbert Grossett
Dennis Irvine
David Brown
Gino Rondelli
Kenny Greig
Scott Ferguson
Roy Coull

John Stoddart
Stewart Burkhart
Graham King
Nigel Robinson
Colin Wilson
Gerard Brennan
Gary Watson
Dave Shearer
Mick Harding
Neil Robinson

Douglas Taylor
Dave Sinclair

Dave Reid

Ralph Boni

Rab Dickson
Stephen Johnson
David Montgomery

10 Laps

Grid
Machine Position
250
250
250
250
250
250
250
250
250
250
250

MMMMMM—I—I—J—I-_E

350
350
350
350
350
350
350
350
350
350
350
350
350
350
350
350
350
350
350
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Over 350
Over 350
Over 350
Over 350
Over 350
Over 350
Over 350
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Race No. 13 201 — 1300 c.c. Handicap

Ist

2nd

3rd

4th

5th

6th

/th

8th

9th

10th

Race Time

Av. Speed

Fastest Lap

1st

2nd

3rd

4th

oth

6th

7th

8th

9th

10th

Race Time

Av. Speed

Fastest Lap

1st

2nd

3rd

4th

5th

6th

7th

8th

9th

10th

Race Time

Av. Speed

Fastest Lap




RACE INTO 1982 WITH THE

At Knockhill
Fife, and
English circuits

Sessions still available at Knockill include: Monday, 17th May, Saturday/Sunday,
24th/25th July. Saturday, 28th August, Saturday/Sunday, 16th/17th October.

Also during T.T. Week at Jurby Airfield on 4th, 6th, 8th, 10th June.

As well as monthly sessions at Silverstone, Donington Park, Cadwell Park and
Goodwood.

Instructors include Mick Grant (Isle of Man), Clive Horton and Tom Drury (Donington
Park). Graham Wood (Cadwell Park), Stu Avant and Tony Head (Silverstone), Stu Avant
(Goodwood), Chas Mortimer (Knockhill).

For further details of these and other dates send an s.a.e with this coupon.

———————————————————————
“ N T2l A L a e e o T e PR ORI oS BRSO 3 5 SN 0 (20 0 it Qs 12 215-070 D0 B L0 |||
” AdAress s e v e o ambete oo s 6 slaaite tel KTkl e el T e e TR I l
” CHAS MORTIMER RACING SCHOOL LTD.

” Kingston Lodge, Whilton Locks, ”

Daventry, Northants NN11 5NH
H Tel. No. 0327-843014. 9 a.m. - 6 p.m. “
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Race 14 — Production Handicap
10 Laps

_ Grid
No. Rider Machine Position Ist
25 Dave Paton 250 2 2nd
28 Garfield Chalk 250 1 3rd
39 Jimmy Shanks 250 2 4th
44 Roddy Alln 250 1 5th
63 Kenny MaclLeod 250 1 6th
91 Joe Toner 250 2 7th
112 John Pullar 250 1 8th
305 Mark Hamilton 250 1 9th
312 Paul Klym 250 1 10th
514 Ray Goodall 250 2 Race Time
539 Nigel Atterton 250 2
Av. Speed
Fastest Lap
22 Graham Lyell 500 8 1st
30 Alan Reid 500 5 2nd
35 lain Duffus 500 7 3rd
36 Crichton Campbel! 500 4 4th
38 Martin Blyth 500 8 5th
54 David Campbell 500 8 6th
60 Keith Gamble 500 4 7th
68 Patrick Prosser 500 6 8th
70 Niall Mackenzie 500 8 9th
73 Jimmy Fearn 500 7 10th
74 Nick Costin 500 3 Race Time
76 Peter Geany 500 4
89 Gavin Mackenzie 500 3 Av. Speed
90 John Bell 500 7
110 Ken Greig 500 8 Fastest Lap
114 Alastair Brockie 500 3
122 Bernie Harrower 500 7
128 Joey Mulholland 500 8
157 Graham Grant 500 5
160 Bob Grey 500 3
174 John Mackay 500 Y4
176 Paul Manton 500 5
303 Alan McMullen 500 4
326 Alan Mclintosh 500 6
327 Ronald Fulton 500 4
332 Robin Brydon 500 5
338 Tom McRobbie 500 5
513 Julian Tailford 500 6
529 Mark Pearce 500 6
537 Martin Kammeier 500 3



311
315

Roy Anderson on his Honda 1100R at Mcintyre Bend

Gordon Grigor
Brian Morrison
lan Bogie

Paul Cuthbertson

Paul Curran
Jim Anderson
Wattie Brown
Doug Porter
Colin Dow

lan MaclLean
Craig Parry
Roy Anderson
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1300
1300
1300
1300
1300
1300
1300
1300
1300
1300
1300
1300

10
10

10
10
10
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1st

2nd
3rd

4th

bth

6th

7th

8th

9th

10th

Race Time

Av. Speed

Fastest Lap
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EDINBURGH

7 & 8 South College Street

031-668 1413




RACING 200 CLUB 1982
AFFILIATED TO SACU

®@ Competative Racing and Low Costs e
® Sponsored Club Championship (160 to 200cc) e

® Monthly Club Newsletters e
® Free Tuning Sheets e

If the above detai!s appeal to you and you would like more
iInformation — apply below

iiiiiiiiiii
llllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllll

.........................................................
llllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllll

--------------------------------------------------------------------

SEND TO:
John Wilson (Secretary) — 3 Kirkfield East, Livingston Village, Livingston

Viking Haulage/Racing 200 Club
Championship 1982
Positions

POINTS

1. J.Gibson 10
2. S. Burkhart

3. A. Gebbie

4. M. Drysdale
5. B. Sloan

6. L. Rutherford
7. J. Wilson
8. Bill Logan

9. E. Elder Jun.
10. G. McKechnie
11.  W. Robertson
12. P. Robertson
13. R. Beck

— = =2 =2 N WA, N WO
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Scotland’s
New Weekly
IViotorcycle
Paper

EDITED - PRINTED - PUBLISHED IN SCOTLAND
TABLOID 259

It's designed for the
Scottish Motor Cyclist

Gordon Chambers, 30 Mitchell St.,Glasgow, 61
041-221 2138 and 041-2211008




April Calendar

18 Motor Cycle Road Racing:- 1st round of the
Scottish Championship

25 Motor Racing:- Organised by the Scottish
Sporting Car Club

May

2 Car Sprint:- 2nd round of the Scottish Five
Steps Championship

9 Motor Cycle Road Racing:- 1st Trophy Meeting
organised by Knockhill M.C.R.C.

15 Honda Motor Cycle Test Day:- Open to the
public to ride the machine of their choice

16 Motor Cycle Racing School:- Under the expert

17 tuition of 9 times T.T. Winner Chas Mortimer

22 Car Sprint:- 3rd Round of the Scottish Five
Steps Championship

23 Motorcycle Road Racing:- 3rd Round of the
Scottish Championships

June
6 Motor Racing:- Organised by the Scottish

Sporting Car Club

12 Aston Martin Owners Club:- Club Speed Day

13 International Scottish Rally:- The only
spectator stage, attracting top drivers from
Britain and Europe

19 British Championship Rallycross:
Official Practice

20 British Championship Rallycross:- Your only
chance to see the top names of Rallycross In
action in Scotland

27 Motor Cycle Road Racing:- Including the
Scottish round of the Yamaha Pro Am

July
4 Car Sprint:- Club Event
11 Motorcycle Road Racing:- National event
organised by Knockhill M.C.R.C.
24 Motor Cycle Racing School:
25 Tuition by Chas Mortimer

August

1 Motor Racing:- Organised by the Scottish
Sporting Car Club
8 Motor Cycle Road Racing:- 5th Round of the
Scottish Championships
14 Car Sprint:- 5th Round of the Scottish
Five Steps Championships
21 British Championship Motor Cycle
22 Road Racing:- 2 Day event which is the
final qualifying round make sure you
see the stars in action
28 Motor Cycle Racing School:-
Tuition by Chas Mortimer
29 Motor Racing:- Organised by the
Scottish Sporting Car Club

September
5 Motor Cycle Road Racing:- National

event with invited stars

11 Car Sprint:- 5th Round of the Scottish
Five Steps Championship

19 Motor Cycle Road Racing:- The 2nd ever
reverse direction spectacular

25 Club Lotus:- Members Speed Trials

26 Motor Racing:- Final Car Racing event of
1982

27
28 SAAB (Great Britain) Ltd.;- Customer Test

October

3 Motor Cycle Road Racing:- End of Season
Special National Event
16 Motorcycle Racing School:- Run by Chas
17 Mortimer

* |n addition to the above calendar, Knockhill
Motor Racing Drivers School will be held every
Wednesday throughout the season, under the
expert tuition of Scottish Champion Tom
Brown from April 7th to October the 27th.

It is your chance to drive a Single Seater
Formula Ford. Phone 041-641-3019

Racing Circuits (Motor Sport) Ltd

Administration & Registered Office

1 . ph e Racetrack ) :
06 High Street Leslie Fife KY6 3DG Telephone Dunfermline (991) 23337 Registered in Scotland No. 73074

Telephone Leslie (0592) 743010

Directors Alan Duffus David Barn
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SHIRLAWS
MOTORCYCLES

The Norths Leading Agent

Specialising in
BMW, DUCATI, LAVERDA,
MOTO GUZZI, TRIUMPH,
YAMAHA, SUZUKI

OVER 300 NEW AND USED BIKES

Huge stocks of Spare Parts,
Accessories, Clothing

NEW 181 MODELS MOTO X TRIALS
ENDURO by SUZUKI YAMAHA KTM
OSSA and BULTAKO

For personal attention & details of what we can
do for you, contact Roy Shirlaw or George Middleton

(0224) 24855 & 575637

Shirlaws Motorcycles
67-71 The Green, Aberdeen
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Circuit Layout
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PROPOSED NEW
SPECTATOR AREA

-

\ L

\ PROPOSED NEW
PROPOSED NEW SPECTATOR AREA -
\ SPECTATOR AREA Pz e

1 P

1 Office
2 Bridge
3 Race Control/Timekeepers
4 Scrutineering Bay
5 Start Grid
6 Paddock Toilets
7 Spectator Toilets
8 Speed Kart/Rallycross Loop
9 Rallycross Track
10 Mini Go-kart Track
11 Lake (pond)
12 Car Park Area
13 Access Road
14 Press Box
X Catering Units
Paddock Area
Trackside Parking Area
E Entrance (Pay Booths)
B Proportionate distribution of
spectators and angles of view

S1-6 Spectator areas

P1-3 Proposed
Spectator areas
T1-2 Traffic areas




